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STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS.
@ MICHELL ARACELI OVELIS
DEARRAH DENISE SANDERS
OKGIOVONTIE ANTONIO THOMAS
%ERIK JERMAINE WISE, JR.
INDICTMENT FOR:

ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT -4
ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT

WITNESSES:
SUMMON FOR STATE

JOE HUDGINS; TBI
WITH TBI #JA-5A-000332

JOE HUDGINS, PROSECUTOR

Gl

FOHEMAN OF THE GRAND JURY

DATE INDICTMENT RETURNED: NOVEMBER 3, 2025



COUNT 1
STATE OF TENNESSEE, MADISON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Madison County, Tennessee, duly empaneled

and sworn upon their oath present that:

MICHELL ARACELI OVELIS
DEARRAH DENISE SANDERS
GIOVONTIE ANTONIO THOMAS
ERIK JERMAINE WISE, JR.

on or about July 29, 2025 through August 3, 2025, in Madison
County, Tennessee and prior to the finding of this indictment,
with knowledge or reasonable grounds to believe that AUSTIN
DRUMMOND had committed First Degree Murder upon the person of
ADRIANNA WILLIAMS and with intent to hinder the arrest, trial,
conviction, or punishment of the said AUSTIN DRUMMOND did
provide or aid in providing the said offender with any means of
avoiding arrest, trial, conviction, or punishment, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-11-411, all of which is against

the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

_/f A

Jody Pickens

District Attorney General
26t Judicial District




COUNT 2
STATE OF TENNESSEE, MADISON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Madison County, Tennessee, duly empaneled

and sworn upon their oath present that:

MICHELL ARACELI OVELIS
DEARRAH DENISE SANDERS
GIOVONTIE ANTONIO THOMAS
ERIK JERMAINE WISE, JR.

on or about July 29, 2025 thrbugh August 3, 2025, in Madison
County, Tennessee and prior to the finding of this indictment,
with knowledge or reasonable grounds to believe that AUSTIN
DRUMMOND had committed First Degree Murder upon the person of
JAMES WILSON, II and with intent to hinder the arrest, trial,
conviction, or punishment of the said AUSTIN DRUMMOND did
provide or aid in providing the said offender with any means of
avoiding arrest, trial, conviction, or punishment, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-11-411, all of which is against

the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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Jody Pickens
District Attorney General
26t Judicial District




COUNT 3
STATE OF TENNESSEE, MADISON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Madison County, Tennessee, duly empaneled

and sworn upon their ocath present that:

MICHELL ARACELI OVELIS
DERRRAH DENISE SANDERS
GIOVONTIE ANTONIO THOMAS
ERIK JERMAINE WISE, JR.

on or about July 29, 2025 through August 3, 2025, in Madison
County, Tennessee and prior to the finding of this indictment,
with knowledge or reasonable grounds to believe that AUSTIN
DRUMMOND had committed First Degree Murder upon the person of
CORTNEY ROSE and with intent to hinder the arrest, trial,
conviction, or punishment of the said AUSTIN DRUMMOND did
provide or aid in providing the said offender with any means of
avoiding arrest, trial, conviction, or punishment, in wviolation
of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-11-41]1, all of which is against

the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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Jody Pickens
District Attorney General
26ttt Judicial District




COUNT 4
STATE OF TENNESSEE, MADISON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Madison County, Tennessee, duly empaneled

and sworn upon their oath present that:

MICHELL ARACELI OVELIS
DEARRAH DENISE SANDERS
GIOVONTIE ANTONIO THOMAS
ERIK JERMAINE WISE, JR.

on or about July 29, 2025 through August 3, 2025, in Madison
County, Tennessee and prior to the finding of this indictment,
with knowledge or reasonable grounds to believe that AUSTIN
DRUMMOND had committed First Degree Murder upon the person of
BRAYDEN WILLIAMS and with intent to hinder the arrest, trial,
conviction, or punishment of the said AUSTIN DRUMMOND did
provide or aid in providing the said offender with any means of
avoiding arrest, trial, conviction, or punishment, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-11-411, all of which is against

the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

AL

Jody Pickens
District Attorney General
26th Judicial District




CCUNT 5
STATE OF TENNESSEE, MADISON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURCRS of Madison County, Tennessee, duly empaneled

and sworn upon their oath present that:

MICHELL ARACELI OVELIS
DEARRAH DENISE SANDERS
GIOVONTIE ANTONIO THOMAS
ERIK JERMAINE WISE, JR.

on or about July 29, 2025 through August 3, 2025, in Madison
County, Tennessee and prior to the finding of this indictment,
with knowledge or reasonable grounds to believe that AUSTIN
DRUMMOND had committed Aggravated Kidnapping and with intent to
hinder the arrest, trial, conviction, or punishment of the said
AUSTIN DRUMMOND did provide or aid in providing the said
offender with any means of aveiding arrest, trial, conviction,
or punishment, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-11—A
411, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State

of Tennessee.
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Jody Pickens
District Attorney General
26ttt Judicial District




